
Shorter (0-9 , 0-6) -vs- West Georgia (7-2 , 4-2)
10/27/2017 at Carrollton, GA (University Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 7:05   End of Game: 10:11   Duration: 3:06
Referee: David White   Line Judge: Ben Smith   Side Judge: David Reynolds   Umpire: Tony Barrial
Back Judge: Hal Rozzelle   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Brett Denton   Field Judge: Jim Ciambriello
Temperature: 62   Wind: SW 5   Weather: Clear, Crisp

Date: 10/27/2017
Site: Carrollton, GA (University Stadium)
Attendance: 3167

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SU 0 0 6 0 6
UWG 21 7 14 0 42

Qtr Time Scoring Play SU UWG

1st 14:41
UWG - Emoni Williams 30 yd pass from Willie Candler (Trey Wiggins kick) 1 plays, 30 yards, TOP
0:07 0 7

1st 09:00 UWG - Willie Candler 1 yd run (Trey Wiggins kick), 7 plays, 83 yards, TOP 2:41 0 14
1st 05:49 UWG - J.J. Jones 27 yd pass from Willie Candler (Trey Wiggins kick) 4 plays, 33 yards, TOP 1:43 0 21
2nd 11:17 UWG - John Hurst 80 yd pass from Willie Candler (Trey Wiggins kick) 1 plays, 80 yards, TOP 0:11 0 28
3rd 10:43 SU - Bruce Clark 2 yd pass from Tyler Pullum (Brady Hammel kick failed) 2 plays, 1 yards, TOP 0:38 6 28
3rd 07:32 UWG - Shaq Roland 5 yd pass from Willie Candler (Trey Wiggins kick) 6 plays, 57 yards, TOP 3:03 6 35
3rd 03:30 UWG - Zed Brown 58 yd interception (Trey Wiggins kick) 6 42



Individual Offense
 
 
Shorter

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tyler Pullum 21 36 122 1 3 19 2
Austin Fellows 1 1 2 0 0 2 0
Totals 22 37 124 1 3 19 2

West Georgia

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Willie Candler 12 19 246 4 0 80 2
H. McConkey 1 5 23 0 0 23 0
Totals 13 24 269 4 0 80 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Lemuel Cobbs 5 55 0 55 0 45 11.0
B.J. McCoy 18 56 10 46 0 9 2.6
Weldrin Ford 4 20 1 19 0 16 4.8
Aaron Bryant 2 5 0 5 0 3 2.5
Austin Fellows 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
U. Carswell 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Tyler Pullum 2 0 12 -12 0 0 -6.0
Totals 33 136 24 112 0 45 3.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Willie Candler 6 53 14 39 1 46 6.5
D. Jackson 8 35 2 33 0 10 4.1
Perry Seldon 6 28 4 24 0 10 4.0
H. McConkey 4 22 0 22 0 12 5.5
M. Lands-Davis 5 22 0 22 0 7 4.4
Sam Ndem 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Totals 30 162 20 142 1 46 4.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Lewis Hayes 6 55 0 19
Austin Bryant 4 24 0 13
Kartez Carr 4 17 0 8
Bruce Clark 2 14 1 12
Joseph Ross 2 7 0 7
Aaron Bryant 2 4 0 2
B.J. McCoy 2 3 0 5
Totals 22 124 1 19

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
J.J. Jones 4 92 1 45
John Hurst 1 80 1 80
DeNiko Carter 3 44 0 23
Emoni Williams 2 30 1 30
D. Jackson 1 15 0 15
Shaq Roland 1 5 1 5
Brooks Shannon 1 3 0 3
Totals 13 269 4 80

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Lewis Hayes 8 327 40.9 50 2 0 1
Totals 8 327 40.9 50 2 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Austin McGugan 5 196 39.2 43 3 0 0
Totals 5 196 39.2 43 3 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Kevin Knight 1 0 0 2 46 26 0 0 0
Cameron Jessie 0 0 0 4 55 19 0 0 0
Lemuel Cobbs 0 0 0 1 22 22 0 0 0
Total 1 0 0 7 123 26 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
J.J. Jones 3 12 17 1 24 24 0 0 0
Shaq Roland 2 12 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brooks Shannon 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
Zed Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 58 58
Tyler Jack 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Korie Rogers 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 5 24 17 2 48 24 3 58 58

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

John Scifers 4th 06:15 38
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Brady Hammel 2 104 0 0 52.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
John Scifers 7 402 0 0 57.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Shorter Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Kevin Knight 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Austin Porter 5 1 6 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Rodney Jackson 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Khdir Banks 3 2 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
John Jarrard 1 3 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Cole Waddell 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kareem Taylor 2 1 3 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Weldrin Ford 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DeJon Walden 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Xavier Hughey 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaquan Alvies 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
T. Snelling — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
N. Reddish — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Duncan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
U. Carswell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fabian Reid — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Freddie Hart — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sydney Parham 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brett Shedd — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 14 49 4.0/20 2.0/14 1 1/— - 3 — 1

West Georgia Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Cameron Magee 5 2 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Korie Rogers 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Curtis Woods 1 4 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake Jones 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tevin Isom 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chad Price 2 1 3 2.5/16 2.0/15 2 —/— - — — 1
Ramon Patton 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cordarro Stoute 1 2 3 2.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Rashad Goode 2 1 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Montrell Pardue 3 — 3 2.0/8 —/— — —/— - — — —
Montreal Henry 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Charles King 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
L.J. Smith 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
L. Townsend — 3 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Alvonte Bell 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Jack 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Ashton Jackson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Malcolm Penny 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Lewis — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
R. Byron 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rodney Morris — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zed Brown 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-58 — — —
DeNiko Carter — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Devlyn Cousin — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Blackston 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Logan Johnson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jay Johnson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 44 29 73 11.0/36 2.0/15 2 —/— 3-58 1 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Shorter

West Georgia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SU24 15:00 KO SU24 14:48 INT 1-0 0:12
1st SU26 14:34 KO SU42 11:41 PUNT 6-16 2:53
1st SU20 08:55 KO SU25 07:32 INT 3-5 1:23
1st SU18 05:42 KO SU20 04:08 PUNT 3-2 1:34
1st SU29 00:12 DOWNS SU38 11:28 PUNT 6-9 3:44
2nd SU25 11:11 KO SU44 07:00 PUNT 6-19 4:11
2nd SU11 03:09 PUNT UWG34 00:00 HALF 12-55 3:09
3rd SU39 13:36 PUNT SU46 11:21 PUNT 4-7 2:15
3rd UWG01 11:21 FUMB UWG00 10:43 TD 2-1 0:38
3rd SU26 07:27 KO UWG46 03:30 INT 8-28 3:57
3rd SU42 03:24 KO SU47 01:55 PUNT 3-5 1:29
3rd SU35 00:45 PUNT UWG39 13:34 DOWNS 6-26 2:11
4th SU19 11:37 PUNT SU24 09:46 PUNT 3-5 1:51
4th SU21 06:15 FGA SU25 04:01 PUNT 3-4 2:14
4th SU17 01:54 PUNT UWG08 00:00 HALF 4-75 1:54

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SU30 14:48 INT SU00 14:41 TD 1-30 0:07
1st UWG17 11:41 PUNT SU00 09:00 TD 7-83 2:41
1st SU33 07:32 INT SU00 05:49 TD 4-33 1:43
1st UWG41 04:08 PUNT SU29 00:12 DOWNS 9-30 3:56
2nd UWG20 11:28 PUNT SU00 11:17 TD 1-80 0:11
2nd UWG29 07:00 PUNT SU44 03:09 PUNT 6-27 3:51
3rd UWG36 14:53 KO UWG18 13:36 PUNT 4-(-18) 1:17
3rd UWG17 00:00 PUNT UWG01 11:21 FUMB 0-(-16) 0:00
3rd UWG43 10:35 KO SU00 07:32 TD 6-57 3:03
3rd SU00 03:30 INT SU00 03:30 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd UWG21 01:55 PUNT UWG27 00:45 PUNT 3-6 1:10
4th UWG39 13:34 DOWNS UWG42 11:37 PUNT 3-3 1:57
4th UWG39 09:46 PUNT SU21 06:15 FGA 8-40 3:31
4th UWG33 04:01 PUNT UWG40 01:54 PUNT 3-7 2:07



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Shorter Captains: McCoy, Hart, Jackson, AustinUWG Captains: Vaughan, Cousin, Jackson, RolandUWG wins toss and defers, Shorter to
receive and defend south endzone.UWG ball on UWG35.John Scifers kickoff 61 yards to the SU4, Kevin Knight return 20 yards to the SU24
(Tevin Isom).
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shorter at 15:00
1st and 10 at SU24 Tyler Pullum pass intercepted by Korie Rogers at the SU30, Korie Rogers return 0 yards to the SU30.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

West Georgia at 14:48
1st and 10 at SU30 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 14:48.
1st and 10 at SU30 Willie Candler pass complete to Emoni Williams for 30 yards to the SU0, 1ST DOWN UWG, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:41.
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 65 yards to the SU0, Kevin Knight return 26 yards to the SU26 (L.J. Smith).
Total 1 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Shorter 0-7 West Georgia

Shorter at 14:34
1st and 10 at SU26 SHORTER drive start at 14:34.
1st and 10 at SU26 B.J. McCoy rush for loss of 2 yards to the SU24 (Chad Price;Cordarro Stoute).
2nd and 12 at SU24 Tyler Pullum pass complete to B.J. McCoy for 5 yards to the SU29 (Cameron Magee;Ashton Jackson).
3rd and 7 at SU29 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Austin Bryant for 10 yards to the SU39, 1ST DOWN SU (Ashton Jackson).
1st and 10 at SU39 B.J. McCoy rush for 3 yards to the SU42 (Cameron Magee).
2nd and 7 at SU42 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Austin Bryant (Tyler Jack).
3rd and 7 at SU42 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Joseph Ross.
4th and 7 at SU42 Lewis Hayes punt 41 yards to the UWG17, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

West Georgia at 11:41
1st and 10 at UWG17 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 11:41.
1st and 10 at UWG17 D. Jackson rush for 10 yards to the UWG27, 1ST DOWN UWG (Rodney Jackson).
1st and 10 at UWG27 Willie Candler pass complete to J.J. Jones for 17 yards to the UWG44, 1ST DOWN UWG (Kevin Knight).
1st and 10 at UWG44 D. Jackson rush for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Xavier Hughey).
2nd and 4 at UWG50 D. Jackson rush for no gain to the 50 yardline (John Jarrard;Austin Porter).
3rd and 4 at UWG50 Willie Candler rush for 46 yards to the SU4, 1ST DOWN UWG (Rodney Jackson).
1st and GOAL at SU04 D. Jackson rush for 3 yards to the SU1 (Xavier Hughey;Fabian Reid).
2nd and GOAL at SU01 Willie Candler rush for 1 yard to the SU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:00.
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 51 yards to the SU14, Cameron Jessie return 6 yards to the SU20 (Tevin Isom).
Total 7 plays, 83 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Shorter 0-14 West Georgia

Shorter at 08:55
1st and 10 at SU20 SHORTER drive start at 08:55.
1st and 10 at SU20 B.J. McCoy rush for 9 yards to the SU29 (Cameron Magee).
2nd and 1 at SU29 B.J. McCoy rush for loss of 4 yards to the SU25 (Rashad Goode;L. Townsend).
3rd and 5 at SU25 Tyler Pullum pass intercepted by Tyler Jack at the SU33, Tyler Jack return 0 yards to the SU33.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

West Georgia at 07:32
1st and 10 at SU33 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 07:32.
1st and 10 at SU33 Willie Candler pass complete to J.J. Jones for 3 yards to the SU30 (Kareem Taylor).
2nd and 7 at SU30 M. Lands-Davis rush for 3 yards to the SU27 (John Jarrard).
3rd and 4 at SU27 PENALTY UWG false start (Jordan Ballard) 5 yards to the SU32.
3rd and 9 at SU32 Willie Candler pass incomplete to J.J. Jones.
4th and 9 at SU32 PENALTY SU offside (K. Harris) 5 yards to the SU27.
4th and 4 at SU27 Willie Candler pass complete to J.J. Jones for 27 yards to the SU0, 1ST DOWN UWG, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:49.
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 54 yards to the SU11, Cameron Jessie return 17 yards to the SU28 (Malcolm Penny),

PENALTY SU holding 10 yards to the SU18, 1st and 10, SU ball on SU18.
Total 4 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Shorter 0-21 West Georgia

Shorter at 05:42
1st and 10 at SU18 SHORTER drive start at 05:42.
1st and 10 at SU18 PENALTY SU substitution infraction 5 yards to the SU13.



 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 15 at SU13 U. Carswell rush for loss of 1 yard to the SU12 (Devlyn Cousin;Cordarro Stoute).
2nd and 16 at SU12 B.J. McCoy rush for 8 yards to the SU20 (Rashad Goode).
3rd and 8 at SU20 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Lewis Hayes.
4th and 8 at SU20 Lewis Hayes punt 50 yards to the UWG30, J.J. Jones return 11 yards to the UWG41 (U. Carswell).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

West Georgia at 04:08
1st and 10 at UWG41 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 04:08.
1st and 10 at UWG41 D. Jackson rush for loss of 2 yards to the UWG39 (John Jarrard;T. Snelling).
2nd and 12 at UWG39 Willie Candler pass complete to DeNiko Carter for 6 yards to the UWG45, out-of-bounds (Cole Waddell).
3rd and 6 at UWG45 PENALTY UWG false start (Q. Stanford) 5 yards to the UWG40.
3rd and 11 at UWG40 Willie Candler pass complete to D. Jackson for 15 yards to the SU45, 1ST DOWN UWG (N. Reddish;Khdir Banks).
1st and 10 at SU45 D. Jackson rush for 4 yards to the SU41 (Kevin Knight).
2nd and 6 at SU41 D. Jackson rush for 9 yards to the SU32, 1ST DOWN UWG.
1st and 10 at SU32 D. Jackson rush for 3 yards to the SU29 (Rodney Jackson).
2nd and 7 at SU29 Willie Candler pass incomplete to John Hurst, QB hurry by T. Snelling.
3rd and 7 at SU29 Willie Candler pass incomplete to Thomas Lester.
4th and 7 at SU29 Willie Candler pass incomplete to K.J. Parmer.
Total 9 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:56

Shorter at 00:12
1st and 10 at SU29 SHORTER drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at SU29 B.J. McCoy rush for 5 yards to the SU34 (Blake Jones;L. Townsend).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 5 at SU34 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at SU34 B.J. McCoy rush for loss of 2 yards to the SU32 (DeNiko Carter;Curtis Woods).
3rd and 7 at SU32 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Austin Bryant for 8 yards to the SU40, 1ST DOWN SU (Montrell Pardue).
1st and 10 at SU40 B.J. McCoy rush for 2 yards to the SU42 (Blake Jones).
2nd and 8 at SU42 B.J. McCoy rush for 1 yard to the SU43 (Alvonte Bell).
3rd and 7 at SU43 PENALTY SU false start 5 yards to the SU38.
3rd and 12 at SU38 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Kartez Carr.
4th and 12 at SU38 Lewis Hayes punt 32 yards to the UWG30, out-of-bounds, PENALTY UWG holding (C. Whitehead) 10 yards to the

UWG20, 1st and 10, UWG ball on UWG20.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:44

West Georgia at 11:28
1st and 10 at UWG20 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 11:28.
1st and 10 at UWG20 Willie Candler pass complete to John Hurst for 80 yards to the SU0, 1ST DOWN UWG, TOUCHDOWN, clock

11:17.
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 62 yards to the SU3, Lemuel Cobbs return 22 yards to the SU25 (Tevin Isom).
Total 1 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Shorter 0-28 West Georgia

Shorter at 11:11
1st and 10 at SU25 SHORTER drive start at 11:11.
1st and 10 at SU25 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Aaron Bryant for 2 yards to the SU27 (Ramon Patton).
2nd and 8 at SU27 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Joseph Ross for no gain to the SU27 (Korie Rogers).
3rd and 8 at SU27 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Kartez Carr for 8 yards to the SU35, 1ST DOWN SU (Korie Rogers).
1st and 10 at SU35 Aaron Bryant rush for 2 yards to the SU37 (Ramon Patton).
2nd and 8 at SU37 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Aaron Bryant for 2 yards to the SU39 (;Korie Rogers).
3rd and 6 at SU39 Timeout Shorter, clock 07:49.
3rd and 6 at SU39 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Kartez Carr, PENALTY UWG offside 5 yards to the SU44, NO PLAY.
3rd and 1 at SU44 B.J. McCoy rush for no gain to the SU44 (Korie Rogers).
4th and 1 at SU44 Lewis Hayes punt 44 yards to the UWG12, J.J. Jones return 17 yards to the UWG29 (Khdir Banks).
Total 6 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 4:11

West Georgia at 07:00
1st and 10 at UWG29 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 07:00.
1st and 10 at UWG29 M. Lands-Davis rush for 5 yards to the UWG34 (Kevin Knight).
2nd and 5 at UWG34 M. Lands-Davis rush for 3 yards to the UWG37 (John Jarrard;Kareem Taylor).
3rd and 2 at UWG37 PENALTY UWG false start (Brandon Walton) 6 yards to the UWG31.
3rd and 8 at UWG31 Willie Candler pass complete to DeNiko Carter for 15 yards to the UWG46, 1ST DOWN UWG (Cole Waddell).
1st and 10 at UWG46 Willie Candler pass incomplete to Brooks Shannon, PENALTY SU pass interference (Cole Waddell) 9 yards to the

SU45, 1ST DOWN UWG, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SU45 Willie Candler pass complete to Brooks Shannon for 3 yards to the SU42 (Jaquan Alvies).
2nd and 7 at SU42 Willie Candler rush for 4 yards to the SU38 (Austin Porter).
3rd and 3 at SU38 PENALTY UWG false start 6 yards to the SU44.
3rd and 9 at SU44 Willie Candler pass incomplete to DeNiko Carter (Joshua Duncan).
4th and 9 at SU44 Austin McGugan punt 33 yards to the SU11, Kevin Knight return 0 yards to the SU11 (Cameron Magee).
Total 6 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 3:51



 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, SU ball on SU35.Brady Hammel kickoff 53 yards to the UWG12, J.J. Jones return 24 yards to the UWG36
(Joshua Duncan).
 

 

 

 

Shorter at 03:09
1st and 10 at SU11 SHORTER drive start at 03:09.
1st and 10 at SU11 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Austin Bryant.
2nd and 10 at SU11 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Lewis Hayes, PENALTY UWG pass interference (Tyler Jack) 15 yards to the SU26,

1ST DOWN SU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SU26 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 14 yards to the SU40 (Tyler Jack), PENALTY SU unsportsmanlike

conduct (Lewis Hayes) 15 yards to the SU25.
1st and 11 at SU25 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SU25 Lemuel Cobbs rush for 2 yards to the SU27 (Blake Jones).
2nd and 8 at SU27 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Joseph Ross, QB hurry by Jay Johnson, PENALTY UWG personal foul (Tyler Jack)

15 yards to the SU42, 1ST DOWN SU.
1st and 10 at SU42 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 3 yards to the SU45.
2nd and 7 at SU45 B.J. McCoy rush for 3 yards to the SU48 (L. Townsend), PENALTY SU false start 4 yards to the SU41, NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at SU41 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 19 yards to the UWG40, 1ST DOWN SU (Malcolm Penny).
1st and 10 at UWG40 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Kartez Carr for 5 yards to the UWG35 (Ramon Patton).
2nd and 5 at UWG35 Timeout Shorter, clock 01:01.
2nd and 5 at UWG35 Tyler Pullum sacked for loss of 10 yards to the UWG45 (Chad Price), fumble by Tyler Pullum recovered by SU

TEAM at UWG43.
3rd and 13 at UWG43 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Austin Bryant for 13 yards to the UWG30, 1ST DOWN SU (Rashad Goode).
1st and 10 at UWG30 Tyler Pullum sacked for loss of 5 yards to the UWG35 (Chad Price), fumble by Tyler Pullum recovered by SU

Corey Robinson at UWG34.
2nd and 14 at UWG34 Timeout Shorter, clock 00:08.
2nd and 14 at UWG34 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Joseph Ross.
3rd and 14 at UWG34 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Joseph Ross, QB hurry by Chad Price.
4th and 14 at UWG34 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 12 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 3:09

West Georgia at 14:53
1st and 10 at UWG36 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at UWG36 Willie Candler pass incomplete to Shannon Smith.
2nd and 10 at UWG36 M. Lands-Davis rush for 4 yards to the UWG40 (Kevin Knight), PENALTY UWG holding (Harley Vaughan) 10 yards

to the UWG30.
2nd and 16 at UWG30 2nd and 16.
2nd and 16 at UWG30 Willie Candler pass incomplete to J.J. Jones (John Jarrard).
3rd and 16 at UWG30 Willie Candler sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UWG23 (Kareem Taylor).
4th and 23 at UWG23 PENALTY UWG false start (C. Whitehead) 5 yards to the UWG18.
4th and 28 at UWG18 Austin McGugan punt 43 yards to the SU39, fair catch by Kevin Knight.
Total 4 plays, -18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Shorter at 13:36
1st and 10 at SU39 SHORTER drive start at 13:36.
1st and 10 at SU39 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Bruce Clark for 12 yards to the UWG49, 1ST DOWN SU (Zed Brown).
1st and 10 at UWG49 Tyler Pullum pass complete to B.J. McCoy for loss of 2 yards to the SU49 (Cameron Magee).
2nd and 12 at SU49 B.J. McCoy rush for 4 yards to the UWG47 (Korie Rogers).
3rd and 8 at UWG47 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Austin Bryant for loss of 7 yards to the SU46 (Montrell Pardue), PENALTY SU

holding declined.
4th and 15 at SU46 Lewis Hayes punt 37 yards to the UWG17, J.J. Jones return 0 yards to the UWG17, fumble by J.J. Jones

recovered by SU Khdir Banks at UWG1.
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Shorter at 11:21
1st and GOAL at UWG01 SHORTER drive start at 11:21.
1st and GOAL at UWG01 B.J. McCoy rush for loss of 1 yard to the UWG2 (Montrell Pardue).
2nd and GOAL at UWG02 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Bruce Clark for 2 yards to the UWG0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:43, PENALTY UWG

holding declined.
1st and GOAL at UWG03 Brady Hammel kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at SU35 Brady Hammel kickoff 51 yards to the UWG14, Brooks Shannon return 24 yards to the UWG38 (Weldrin Ford),

PENALTY SU offside 5 yards to the UWG43, 1st and 10, UWG ball on UWG43.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:38

Shorter 6-28 West Georgia

West Georgia at 10:35
1st and 10 at UWG43 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 10:35.
1st and 10 at UWG43 Willie Candler sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UWG36 (Austin Porter).
2nd and 17 at UWG36 M. Lands-Davis rush for 7 yards to the UWG43 (Cole Waddell).
3rd and 10 at UWG43 Willie Candler pass complete to J.J. Jones for 45 yards to the SU12, 1ST DOWN UWG.
1st and 10 at SU12 Willie Candler pass complete to J.J. Jones for 8 yards to the SU4 (Joshua Duncan;Austin Porter), PENALTY SU

offside 5 yards to the SU7, NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SU07 Willie Candler pass complete to Emoni Williams for no gain to the SU7 (Rodney Jackson).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 5 at SU07 Willie Candler rush for 2 yards to the SU5 (T. Snelling;Freddie Hart).
3rd and 3 at SU05 Willie Candler pass complete to Shaq Roland for 5 yards to the SU0, 1ST DOWN UWG, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:32.
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 52 yards to the SU13, Cameron Jessie return 13 yards to the SU26.
Total 6 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 3:03

Shorter 6-35 West Georgia

Shorter at 07:27
1st and 10 at SU26 SHORTER drive start at 07:27.
1st and 10 at SU26 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Joseph Ross, dropped pass, PENALTY SU holding 10 yards to the SU16, NO

PLAY.
1st and 20 at SU16 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 14 yards to the SU30.
2nd and 6 at SU30 B.J. McCoy rush for 6 yards to the SU36, 1ST DOWN SU (Cameron Magee;Chris Lewis).
1st and 10 at SU36 B.J. McCoy rush for 4 yards to the SU40 (Tyler Jack;L. Townsend).
2nd and 6 at SU40 B.J. McCoy rush for 8 yards to the SU48, 1ST DOWN SU (Cameron Magee).
1st and 10 at SU48 B.J. McCoy rush for loss of 1 yard to the SU47 (Cordarro Stoute).
2nd and 11 at SU47 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Austin Bryant.
3rd and 11 at SU47 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Joseph Ross for 7 yards to the UWG46 (Korie Rogers).
4th and 4 at UWG46 Tyler Pullum pass intercepted by Zed Brown at the UWG42, Zed Brown return 58 yards to the SU0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:30.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:57

West Georgia at 03:30
1st and GOAL at SU03 Trey Wiggins kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UWG35 John Scifers kickoff 57 yards to the SU8, Cameron Jessie return 19 yards to the SU27 (L.J. Smith;Tevin Isom),

PENALTY UWG face mask (Tevin Isom) 15 yards to the SU42, 1st and 10, SU ball on SU42.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Shorter 6-42 West Georgia

Shorter at 03:24
1st and 10 at SU42 SHORTER drive start at 03:24.
1st and 10 at SU42 Aaron Bryant rush for 3 yards to the SU45 (Curtis Woods;Blake Jones).
2nd and 7 at SU45 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Mason Long.
3rd and 7 at SU45 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Kartez Carr for 2 yards to the SU47 (Curtis Woods).
4th and 5 at SU47 Lewis Hayes punt 43 yards to the UWG10, Shaq Roland return 11 yards to the UWG21 (Khdir Banks;Brett

Shedd).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

West Georgia at 01:55
1st and 10 at UWG21 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 01:55.
1st and 10 at UWG21 H. McConkey rush for 3 yards to the UWG24 (Rodney Jackson).
2nd and 7 at UWG24 Perry Seldon rush for 3 yards to the UWG27 (Khdir Banks).
3rd and 4 at UWG27 H. McConkey pass incomplete to Thomas Lester (Kevin Knight).
4th and 4 at UWG27 Austin McGugan punt 38 yards to the SU35, fair catch by Kevin Knight.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Shorter at 00:45
1st and 10 at SU35 SHORTER drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at SU35 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 3 yards to the SU38 (Curtis Woods;Chris Lewis).
2nd and 7 at SU38 Tyler Pullum pass complete to Kartez Carr for 2 yards to the SU40 (Charles King).

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 5 at SU40 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 5 at SU40 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Lewis Hayes, PENALTY UWG pass interference declined, PENALTY UWG roughing

passer 15 yards to the UWG45, 1ST DOWN SU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UWG45 B.J. McCoy rush for 2 yards to the UWG43 (Charles King).
2nd and 8 at UWG43 B.J. McCoy rush for 4 yards to the UWG39 (Curtis Woods;Alvonte Bell).
3rd and 4 at UWG39 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Austin Bryant.
4th and 4 at UWG39 Timeout Shorter, clock 13:40.
4th and 4 at UWG39 Tyler Pullum pass incomplete to Kartez Carr.
Total 6 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

West Georgia at 13:34
1st and 10 at UWG39 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 13:34.
1st and 10 at UWG39 Perry Seldon rush for loss of 4 yards to the UWG35 (Jaquan Alvies).
2nd and 14 at UWG35 PENALTY UWG false start (Brandon Kemp) 5 yards to the UWG30.
2nd and 19 at UWG30 H. McConkey rush for 12 yards to the UWG42 (Khdir Banks).
3rd and 7 at UWG42 H. McConkey pass incomplete to K.J. Parmer.
4th and 7 at UWG42 Austin McGugan punt 39 yards to the SU19, downed.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57



 

 

 

 

 

 

Shorter at 11:37
1st and 10 at SU19 SHORTER drive start at 11:37.
1st and 10 at SU19 Lemuel Cobbs rush for 1 yard to the SU20 (R. Byron).
2nd and 9 at SU20 Lemuel Cobbs rush for 2 yards to the SU22 (Logan Johnson;R. Byron).
3rd and 7 at SU22 Austin Fellows pass complete to Lewis Hayes for 2 yards to the SU24 (Montreal Henry).
4th and 5 at SU24 Lewis Hayes punt 37 yards to the UWG39, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

West Georgia at 09:46
1st and 10 at UWG39 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 09:46.
1st and 10 at UWG39 H. McConkey pass incomplete to Brooks Shannon.
2nd and 10 at UWG39 H. McConkey rush for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, fumble forced by DeJon Walden, fumble by H. McConkey

recovered by UWG Bijan Sirleaf at UWG44.
3rd and 5 at UWG44 Timeout West Georgia, clock 08:47.
3rd and 5 at UWG44 H. McConkey pass complete to DeNiko Carter for 23 yards to the SU33, 1ST DOWN UWG (Kevin Knight).
1st and 10 at SU33 Perry Seldon rush for 10 yards to the SU23, 1ST DOWN UWG (Kevin Knight).
1st and 10 at SU23 PENALTY UWG false start (Brandon Kemp) 5 yards to the SU28.
1st and 15 at SU28 Perry Seldon rush for 4 yards to the SU24 (Austin Porter).
2nd and 11 at SU24 Perry Seldon rush for 3 yards to the SU21 (Sydney Parham), PENALTY UWG unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting,

PENALTY SU unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting.
3rd and 8 at SU21 H. McConkey pass incomplete to DeNiko Carter.
4th and 8 at SU21 John Scifers field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide right, spot at SU21, clock 06:15.
Total 8 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:31

Shorter at 06:15
1st and 10 at SU21 SHORTER drive start at 06:15.
1st and 10 at SU21 Weldrin Ford rush for 2 yards to the SU23 (Chris Blackston).
2nd and 8 at SU23 Weldrin Ford rush for 2 yards to the SU25 (Rodney Morris;Alvonte Bell).
3rd and 6 at SU25 Austin Fellows rush for no gain to the SU25 (Montreal Henry).
4th and 6 at SU25 Lewis Hayes punt 43 yards to the UWG32, Shaq Roland return 1 yards to the UWG33 (Weldrin Ford).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

West Georgia at 04:01
1st and 10 at UWG33 WEST GEORGIA drive start at 04:01.
1st and 10 at UWG33 Perry Seldon rush for 8 yards to the UWG41 (Austin Porter).
2nd and 2 at UWG41 PENALTY UWG false start (Brandon Kemp) 5 yards to the UWG36.
2nd and 7 at UWG36 Sam Ndem rush for 2 yards to the UWG38 (DeJon Walden).
3rd and 5 at UWG38 H. McConkey rush for 2 yards to the UWG40 (Austin Porter).
4th and 3 at UWG40 Austin McGugan punt 43 yards to the SU17, fair catch by Kevin Knight.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Shorter at 01:54
1st and 10 at SU17 SHORTER drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at SU17 Weldrin Ford rush for 16 yards to the SU33, 1ST DOWN SU (Montreal Henry), PENALTY UWG unsportsmanlike

conduct 15 yards to the SU48, 1ST DOWN SU.
1st and 10 at SU48 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SU48 Weldrin Ford rush for loss of 1 yard to the SU47 (Charles King).
2nd and 11 at SU47 Lemuel Cobbs rush for 5 yards to the UWG48 (Blake Jones).
3rd and 6 at UWG48 Lemuel Cobbs rush for 45 yards to the UWG3, 1ST DOWN SU (L.J. Smith).
1st and GOAL at UWG03 PENALTY SU false start 5 yards to the UWG8.Penalty results in 10 second run-off which ends the game.
1st and GOAL at UWG08 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

Shorter 6-42 West Georgia


